No. 547, S.]

[Published June 18, 1925.

CHAPTER 335.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (1) and (2) of section 20.37 of the statutes; paragraphs (a), (b), (f), (g), and (i) of subsection (2), subsection (3), paragraphs (a), (af), and (b) of subsection (4), subsection (5), subsection (6), paragraphs (a), (af), (c), and (e) of subsection (7), paragraphs (a), (af), (c), (f), (g), (j), and (k) of subsection (8), paragraph (a) of subsection (9), paragraphs (a), (af), (b), (d), (e), and (f) of subsection (10), and paragraphs (a), (af), (c), and (d) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes; to amend subsections (5) and (7) of section 20.37 of the statutes; paragraph (c) of subsection (2), paragraph (f) of subsection (4), paragraph (e) of subsection (8), paragraph (af) of subsection (9), paragraph (c) of subsection (10), and paragraphs (e) and (g) of subsection (12) of section 20.38 of the statutes; and to create subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.37 of the statutes; paragraphs (a), (b), and (d) of subsection (2), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), (b), and (c) of subsection (3), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), and (b) of subsection (4), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), and (b) of subsection (5), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), (b) and (c) of subsection (6), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), (b), (c), and (d) of subsection (7), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af) (b), and (c) of subsection (8), paragraphs (a), (ab), (b) and (h) of subsection (9), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), and (b) of subsection (10), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), and (b) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes, and making an appropriation for the normal schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.37 of the statutes; paragraphs (a), (b), (f), (g), and (i) of subsection (2), subsection (3), paragraphs (a), (af), and (b) of subsection (4), subsection (5), subsection (6), paragraphs (a), (af), (c), and (e) of subsection (7), paragraphs (a), (af), (c), (f), (g), (j), and (k) of subsection (8), paragraph (a) of subsection (9), paragraphs (a), (af), (b), (d), (e), and (f) of subsection (10), and paragraphs (a), (af), (c), and (d) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes are hereby repealed.

- Section 2. Subsections (5) and (7) of section 20.37 of the statutes; paragraph (c) of subsection (2), paragraph (f) of subsection (4), paragraph (e) of subsection (8), paragraph (af) of subsection (9), paragraph (c) of subsection (10), and paragraphs (e) and (g) of subsection (12), all of section 20.38 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.37) (5) On July 1, 1917, one hundred thirty thousand two hundred twenty dollars, and on July 1, 1918, one hundred twenty-three thousand dollars, to meet the appropriations from the normal school fund income made by paragraph * * * (e) of subsection (2), * * paragraph * * * (f) of subsection (4), * * paragraph * * * (e) of subsection (8), paragraph * * * (e) of subsection (9), * * all of section 20.38.
- (7) On July 1, 1919, ninety-five thousand seven hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1920, fifty thousand dollars, to meet the appropriation from the normal school fund income made by paragraph (f) of subsection (9), paragraph (e) of subsection (11) of section 20.38.
- (20.38) (2) (c) On * * * March 1, 1915, ninety thousand dollars, for the purchase of land for land improvements at the several normal schools in sums allotted, as follows: For the normal school at * * * Oshkosh, thirty-one thousand dollars; * * * at Superior, twenty thousand dollars
- (4) (f) On July 1, 1917, * * * four thousand one hundred fifty dollars for remodeling the main building * * *.
- (8) (e) On * * * July 1, 1918, two thousand dollars for general remodeling * * *.
- (9) (af) On July 1, 1920, three thousand five hundred dollars, on July 1, 1921, seventeen thousand eight hundred fifty one dollars, and on July 1, 1922, eleven thousand nine hundred fifty dollars, on July 1, 1925, forty-seven thousand eight hundred forty-seven dollars, and on July 1, 1926, five thousand nine hundred seventy-five dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (10) (c) On * * * July 1, 1922, twenty-one thousand and seventy-five dollars, of which * * * not to exceed eight thousand dollars is allotted for the construction of a stairway in the main building, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land. Any balance of the allotment

for the stairway on July 1, 1925, may be used for the payment of bills heretofore incurred in the construction of the gymnasium and for further improvements and equipment thereof.

- (12) (e) The * * board of * * normal regents may establish and operate cafeterias and stationery stands at any of the normal schools; and all moneys collected or received by each and every person, for or on account of any such cafeteria, or stationery stand, shall be paid, within one week of receipt, into the normal school fund income, and are appropriated, to be used as revolving appropriations, respectively, for the operation and maintenance of and the purchase of necessary equipment for each such cafeteria or stationery stand.
- (12) (g) The * * * board of * * * normal regents may establish and operate model farms in connection with any department for the training of teachers of agriculture at the normal schools at River Falls and Platteville. All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or on account of the activities connected with any such model farm, shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into the normal school fund income, and are appropriated therefrom, to carry out the provisions of this paragraph.
- Subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.37 of the Section 3. statutes; paragraphs (a), (b), and (d) of subsection (2), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), (b), and (c) of subsection (3), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), and (b) of subsection (4), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), and (b) of subsection (5), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), (b), and (c) of subsection (6), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), (b), (c), and (d) of subsection (7), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), (b), and (c) of subsection (8), paragraphs (a), (ab), (b), and (h) of subsection (9), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), and (b) of subsection (10), paragraphs (a), (ab), (af), and (b) of subsection (11) of section 20.38 of the statutes, are created to read: (20.37) (1) On July 1, 1925, three hundred twelve thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1926, two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars, to meet the appropriations made by paragraph (c) of subsection (3), paragraph (c) of subsection (6), paragraph (d) of subsection (7), paragraph (c) of subsection (8), and paragraph (h) of subsection (9) of section 20.38 of the statutes.
- (2) From time to time as needed and as approved by the governor, an amount not to exceed seven hundred eighty-seven thou-

sand three hundred sixteen dollars, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1925, and an amount not to exceed seven hundred forty-two thousand five hundred forty-seven dollars, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1926.

- (20.38) (2) (a) On July 1, 1925, seven thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1926, seven thousand five hundred dollars, for operation of summer school only.
- (2) (b) On July 1, 1925, fifty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1926, fifty thousand dollars, for new positions only.
- (2) (d) The board of normal regents shall have the power and authority to regulate the allotment for salaries of teachers at the various normal schools, and to make such transfers of allotments for salaries of teachers among the normal schools as it shall find proper and necessary. It shall also have the power and authority to make transfers from legislative appropriations for operation other than salaries of teachers not to exceed ten per cent of the appropriation for operation exclusive of salaries of teachers.
- (3) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, twenty-seven thousand one hundred sixty dollars for operation other than teachers' salaries. On July 1, 1925, seventy-eight thousand four hundred dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1926, eighty-two thousand one hundred dollars for teachers' salaries only.
- (3) (ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon.
- (3) (af) On July 1, 1925, three thousand five hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1926, three thousand five hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (3) (b) On July 1, 1925, eleven thousand two hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1926, eight thousand seven hundred twenty-five dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.
- (3) (c) On July 1, 1925, seven thousand five hundred dollars, for the purchase of land.
- (4) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, thirty-five thousand five hundred eighty-five dollars for operation other than teachers' salaries. On July 1, 1925, one hundred twenty-three thousand one hundred dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1926, one hundred twenty-six thousand seven hundred dollars, for teachers' salaries only.

- (4) (ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon.
- (4) (af) On July 1, 1925, twelve thousand nine hundred twenty-two dollars, and on July 1, 1926, six thousand two hundred ninety dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (4) (b) On July 1, 1925, thirteen thousand five hundred seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, 1926, seven thousand eight hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.
- (5) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, fifty-two thousand three hundred ninety dollars, for operation other than teachers' salaries. On July 1, 1925, two hundred thirty-two thousand two hundred twenty-five dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1926, two hundred forty-one thousand eight hundred twenty-five dollars, for teachers' salaries only.
- (5) (ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon.
- (5) (af) On July 1, 1925, fifteen thousand seventy-four dollars, and on July 1, 1926, seven thousand six hundred fifteen dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. Of the amount appropriated July 1, 1925, five hundred eleven dollars and five cents may be used to pay bills heretofore incurred for repairs on boiler house and boilers.
- (5) (b) On July 1, 1925, sixteen thousand seven hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1926, ten thousand five hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.
- (6) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, thirty-nine thousand three hundred sixty dollars, for operation other than teachers' salaries. On July 1, 1925, one hundred fifty-two thousand four hundred eighty dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1926, one hundred fifty-seven thousand three hundred eighty dollars, for teachers' salaries only.
- (6) (ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon.

- (6) (af) On July 1, 1925, thirteen thousand four hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1926, eleven thousand three hundred twenty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. Of the amount appropriated July 1, 1925, seventy-nine dollars and eighty-nine cents may be used to pay bills heretofore incurred for repairs on boilers.
- (6) (b) On July 1, 1925, eleven thousand six hundred dollars and on July 1, 1926, ten thousand seven hundred twenty-five dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.
- (6) (c) On July 1, 1925, twenty-five thousand dollars, for the purchase of land as a site for the new school building, adjacent to the present normal school site. On July 1, 1925, one hundred thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1926, one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars for the construction of a new school building. Any money received from the sale of buildings now on the Sinclair Mainland property shall be paid within one week into the normal school fund income, and is appropriated therefrom to the normal board for land improvements on said property.
- (7) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, twenty-eight thousand seven hundred eighty dollars, for operation other than teachers' salaries. On July 1, 1925, eighty-six thousand six hundred eighty-five dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1926, eighty-nine thousand three hundred eighty-five dollars for teachers' salaries only.
- (7) (ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon.
- (7) (af) On July 1, 1925, seven thousand sixty dollars, and on July 1, 1926, seven thousand fifteen dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (7) (b) On July 1, 1925, fifteen thousand four hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1926, seventeen thousand nine hundred seventy-five dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.
- (7) (c) On July 1, 1925, one thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1926, one thousand five hundred dollars for operation, maintenance, and permanent property and improvements of the farm, except purchase of land.

- (7) (d) On July 1, 1925, thirty thousand dollars for the purchase of land.
- (8) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, thirty-three thousand two hundred sixty dollars, for operation other than teachers' salaries. On July 1, 1925, one hundred nineteen thousand three hundred fifty dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1926, one hundred twenty-four thousand fifty dollars, for teachers' salaries only.
- (8) (ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon.
- (8) (af) On July 1, 1925, nine thousand thirty-nine dollars, and on July 1, 1926, four thousand eight hundred ninety-eight dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (8) (b) On July 1, 1925, eleven thousand four hundred thirty dollars, and on July 1, 1926, twelve thousand two hundred sixty-five dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land. Of the amount appropriated July 1, 1925, five hundred fifty dollars may be paid for bills hitherto incurred for the construction of a root-cellar.
- (8) (c) On July 1, 1925, seventy-five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1926, seventy-five thousand dollars for the construction of a new school building adjacent to north hall.
- (9) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, thirty-three thousand four hundred twenty dollars, for operation other than teachers' salaries. On July 1, 1925, one hundred twenty thousand eight hundred fifty dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1926, one hundred twenty-four thousand five hundred fifty dollars for teachers' salaries only.
- (9) (ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon.
- (9) (b) On July 1, 1925, eleven thousand four hundred thirty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1926, ten thousand eight hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land. Of the amount appropriated July 1, 1925, thirty-five dollars may be paid for bills hitherto incurred.

- (9) (h) On July 1, 1925, seventy-five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1926, seventy-five thousand dollars for the construction of a new school building.
- (10) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, thirty-three thousand six hundred fifteen dollars, for operation other than teachers' salaries. On July 1, 1925, one hundred seventeen thousand nine hundred sixty dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1926, one hundred twenty-one thousand nine hundred sixty dollars, for teachers' salaries only.
- (10) (ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon.
- (10) (af) On July 1, 1925, five thousand seventy dollars, and on July 1, 1926, five thousand seventy dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (10) (b) On July 1, 1925, fourteen thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1926, eleven thousand one hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.
- (11) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1925, thirty thousand seven hundred twenty dollars, for operation other than teachers' salaries. On July 1, 1925, one hundred twenty thousand two hundred dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1926, one hundred twenty-six thousand two hundred dollars, for teachers' salaries only.
- (11) (ab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, an amount sufficient to cover the cost of insurance; and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes, including freight charges and local hauling charges thereon.
- (11) (af) On July 1, 1925, ten thousand five hundred seven dollars, and on July 1, 1926, five thousand five hundred eighty-two dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. Of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1925, three hundred forty-four dollars and forty-one cents may be paid for bills heretofore incurred for repairs on steam conduits.
- (11) (b) On July 1, 1925, nineteen thousand eight hundred seventy-five dollars, and on July 1, 1926, eighteen thousand two

hundred sixty dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925.

Approved June 17, 1925.

No. 145, S.]

[Published June 19, 1925.

CHAPTER 336.

AN ACT to repeal paragraph (e) of subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes relating to the collecting and editing of historical material concerning the activities of Wisconsin soldiers in the war between the United States and Germany and Austria and to amend paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes, relating to the State Historical Society, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (e) of subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.16) (1) (a) Annually, beginning * * * July 1, * * * 1925, fifty-seven thousand five hundred dollars * * * to carry

(b) On July 1, * * * 1925, one thousand two hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, one thousand two hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

into effect the powers, duties and functions of said society.

(e) On July 1, * * * 1925, ten thousand two hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, ten thousand two hundred dollars, for the purchase of library books, furniture and furnishings and for other permanent property and improvements.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. Approved June 17, 1925.